

No. 17-9560

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**HAMID MOHAMED AHMED ALI REHAIF,
*Petitioner,***

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
*Respondent.***

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY TO THE UNITED STATES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Robert Godfrey, Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defender's Office
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Facsimile: (407) 648-6095
E-mail: robert_godfrey@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	1
I. The government ignores the plain meaning of § 924(a)(2)'s “knowingly violates” provision	1
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for considering this important issue.....	4
Conclusion	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	3, 4
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Games–Perez</i> , 667 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2012).....	1, 2
<i>United States v. Games-Perez</i> , 695 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	1, 2
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
26 U.S.C. § 5861(d)	3
26 U.S.C. § 5871	3
